
P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the

1996 Housing Act
Section E1: Applicant households for which decisions were taken between 1 April and 30 June 2004

E5900

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

1. Eligible, unintentionally homeless and in priority need

2. Eligible, homeless and in priority need, but intentionally so

3. Eligible, homeless but not in priority need

4. Eligible, but not homeless

5. Ineligible households

6. Total decisions (sum of rows 1 to 5 above)

Section E1a: Of the Priority Need Acceptances recorded in Section 1 row 1 above, how many had also been accepted by your or another authority as eligible, unintentionally homeless and in priority need within the past two years

Section E2: Applicant households found to be eligible for assistance, unintentionally homeless
                     and in priority need during the quarter, by priority need category

Main priority Secondary

catergory categories

1. Applicant who is homeless because of emergency (fire, flood, storms, disaster, etc. )

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

2. Applicant whose household includes dependent children

3. Applicant is, or household includes, a pregnant woman and there

     are no other dependent children

4. Applicant aged 16/17 years old

5. Applicant formerly in "Care", and aged 18 to 20 years old

Applicant, or a member of their household is vulnerable as a result of:

6. Old age

7. Physical disability

     

8. Mental illness or disability

9. Other special reason:

a. Drug dependancy

b. Alcohol dependency

c. Former asylum seeker

d. Other (please specify in attachment or in notes box)

Applicant is vulnerable as a result of:

10. Having been in "Care"

11. Having served in HM Forces

12. Having been in custody/on remand

13. Having fled their home because of violence/threat of violence

Of which:

   a. domestic violence

14. Total applicant households accepted (sum of 1 to 13 above, which should also equal section E1 cell 1w)

0

172

400

0

1 0

0

218

46

233

0

38

0

1

2

6

4

12

18

0

5

0 3

31

66

White - Any 

other White 

Background

122

White British

57

11

89

15

0 1

total (white)

0

101 4

0

40

42

16

1

3

13

0

2

0

0

0

0

0

33

42

0

11

10

4

0

0

0

5

3

0

16

116 68 49

Asian or 

Asian 

British:Indian

2

1

White Irish

Black or 

Black 

British:Africa

n

Black or 

Black 

British:Any 

Other Black 

total (black)

Black or 

Black 

British:Caribb

ean

62

0 0 1 0

25 0 67

7 0 10 1

6 1 23 1

0 0 0

1

3 or more 

children

All 

households
2 children1 child

41

0

31

27

0

Page 1



(j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r) (s) (t) (u) (v)

Section E1a: Of the Priority Need Acceptances recorded in Section 1 row 1 above, how many had also been accepted by your or another authority as eligible, unintentionally homeless and in priority need within the past two years

0 0

123 242 0

0

0 0

1 168 5

223

Asian or 

Asian 

British:Pakist

ani

Asian or 

Asian 

British:Bangla

deshi

Asian or 

Asian 

British:other 

asian 

total (asian)

Mixed: White 

and Black 

African

Mixed: White 

and Black 

Caribbean

Mixed: White 

and Asian

5 0 0

0 0176

0

1 15 0 17

5

0

1 40 43 0 0

0 0

0

0 0 1 1

1

0

0 0

0

0

0

total (mixed)

0

0

0

Mixed: Any 

Other Mixed 

Background

0

0

0

0

0

0

Other Ethnic 

Origin:Chines

e

2

0

0

1

0

3 28

total (other)

23

2

0

6

0

31

Other Ethnic 

Origin:other 

groups

21

Not Stated

12

0

1

5

0

2

0

11

0

24
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(w)

149

46

20

400

Total of all 

Ethnic 

Groups

15

616

1
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P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the

1996 Housing Act
Section E3: Main reason for loss of last settled home for applicant households found to be eligible,
                          unintentionally homeless and in priority need during the quarter

1. Parents no longer willing or able to accommodate

2. Other relatives or friends no longer willing or able to accommodate

3. Non-violent breakdown of relationship with partner:

4. Violence

    a. Violent breakdown of relationship, involving partner

    b. Violent breakdown of relationship involving associated persons

    c. Racially motivated violence

    d. Other forms of violence

5. Harrassment, threats or intimidation

    a. Racially motivated harrassment

    b. Other forms of harrassment

6. Mortgage arrears (repossession or other loss of home)

7. Rent arrears on:

    a. Local authority or other public sector dwellings

    b. Registered social landlord or other housing association dwellings

    c. Private sector dwellings

8. Loss of rented or tied accommodation due to:

    a. Termination of assured shorthold tenancy

    b. Reasons other than termination of assured shorthold tenancy

9. Required to leave National Asylum Support Service accommodation

10. In institution or care (e.g. hospital, residential home, prison, on remand etc.)

11. Other (e.g. homeless in emergency, ex-HM Forces, returned from abroad, sleeping rough or in hostel)

12. Total applicant households (sum of 1 to 11 above, which should also equal section E1cell 1w)

Section E4: Referrals between authorities and applicant households accepted

with no local connection anywhere during the quarter 1 April - 30 June 2004

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1. Referred to and accepted by another authority

2. Accepted from another authority

3. Accepted by your authority as having no local connection anywhere

0

6

2

2 2

48

0

0

400

To/from a 

London 

borough

In another 

Government 

Office region

115

98

14

8

37

0

1

1

17

8

5

13

within your 

Government 

Office region

0 0

Total

2

of which:

69

6

0

2
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P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the

1996 Housing Act
Section E5: Immediate outcome * where applicant household found to be eligible, unintentionally homeless 
and in priority need during the quarter 1 April - 30 June 2004

1. Applicant placed in temporary accommodation for the foreseeable future*

2. Applicant "Homeless at home" (remaining temporarily in existing or alternative accommodation)*

3. Applicant accepted qualifying offer of assured shorthold tenancy - duty ended,

    (even if property not ready for immediate occupation)*

4. Applicant household accepted "Part 6" offer (including LA nomination to RSL) or an offer of an assured 

     tenancy other than a "Part 6" offer - duty ended , no temporary accommodation provided

5. Authority regards its S193 duty as ended - e.g. applicant household made own arrangements,

      refused a suitable offer of accommodation, or made no further contact with LA

6. Total applicants (sum of 1 to 5 above, which should also equal section E1 cell 1w)

     * Refer to guidance notes for further detail

Section E6: Homeless households accommodated by your authority as at 30 June 20041

Of which:

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1. Bed and breakfast hotels (eg privately managed,

    meal(s) provided, shared facilities)

2. Other nightly paid, privately managed accommodation (may also be referred to as "Annexes")

    a. Shared facilities

    b. Self-contained (ie. Exclusive use of facilities)

3. Hostel accommodation

    a. Hostels (including reception centres and emergency units)

       

    b. Womens' refuges

4. Private sector accommodation leased by your authority

5. Private sector accommodation leased or managed

    by RSLs (e.g. Via HAMA)

6. Directly with a private sector landlord (not 2, 4 or 5 above)

7. Accommodation within your own stock

8. Accommodation within RSL stock on  assured shorthold tenancies,

    or on licence 

9. Any other types of accommodation

10. Total in accommodation arranged by the local

    authority at the end of the quarter

    (sum of 1 to 9 above)

    a. Number in 10 above in accommodation in another 

         LA district:

    b. Number in 10 above intentionally homeless

       and accommodated for a reasonable period (S190(2)(a))

    c. Number in 10 above pending LA review

    d. Number in 10 above pending county court appeal

11. Homeless at home (see guidance notes)

Notes:
1
 This should be a "snapshot" of the numbers in accommodation on the last day of the quarter, not the numbers taking up accommodation 

   during the quarter.
2
 Include in this column cases where completed enquiries have established that a household is intentionally homeless and the household is being

   accommodated for a reasonable period as well as cases pending referral to another LA, or pending a review or county court appeal.

3024 11 2319

0

399

1

0

0

0 0

831 862

268

0

0

1996 Housing Act cases

105 80

0

1

22

0 0

7

20

15 20

9

3

31

34

0

261

400

Total

0 0 0

0

0 4 4

0

0

1,395

35

14

190

0

910

00

0

1

0

1

1

2

1,546

0

280 2744

133

2

0

H/holds with 

dep. children 

and/or 

pregnant with 

no other 

dependants

250

0

8

1,679 2

Col (d) 

cases only:

Pending 

enquiries or 

found to be 

intention- ally 

homeless
2

Section 193 

Duty owed

Total 

number of 

children/ 

expected 

children

Of which 

resident for 

6 weeks or 

more

0 0

653

2

6

185 11
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P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the

1996 Housing Act
Section E7: Households leaving accommodation secured under S.193, or no longer registered 
as "homeless at home" during the quarter 1 April - 30 June 2004

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1. Ceased to be eligible (S193(6)(a))

2. Became homeless intentionally from temporary

      accommodation secured (S193(6)(b))

3. Accepted "Part 6" of accommodation (including

    LA nomination) (S193(6)(c))

4. Refused a "Part 6" offer of accommodation (S193(7))

5. Accepted offer of assured tenancy other than

    "Part 6" offer (S193(6)(cc))

6. Accepted qualifying offer of an assured

    shorthold tenancy  (S193(7B)) 

7. Otherwise voluntarily ceased to occupy

     accommodation (S193(6)(d))

8. Total (sum of 1 to 7 above)

Email address:

Contact Name

Phone number 020 7364 7242

6 months 

under 1 year

1 year under 

18 months

0

0

00

0

Under 6 

months

0

0

DAVID.GINGELL@TOWERHAMLETS.GOV.UK

Signing Off Section

60 240

1 18

0 0

47 35

0

59

0

0 00

3447 222

0

Total
18 months 

under 2 years

2 years or 

more

0

Time Accommodated

0 0 0

0 0

0

0

0

DAVID GINGELL

49 3756 38

2 39 3

0

0

000

0

Page 6



P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the

1996 Housing Act
Section E8: Number of households by length of stay in specific types of temporary accommodation

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

a. Bed & breakfast hotels (e.g. Privately managed, meal(s) provided, shared facilities) and other nightly paid, privately managed accommodation

   - Shared facilities only (may also be referred to as "Annexes")

1. Couple with dependent children or member

   pregnant

2. Lone parent household with dependent

   children or member pregnant

3. One person households

4. All other household types

5. Total (sum of 1 to 4 above)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

b. Hostels (including reception centres and emergency units)

1. Couple with dependent children or member

   pregnant

2. Lone parent household with dependent

   children or member pregnant

3. One person households

4. All other household types

5. Total (sum of 1 to 4 above)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

c. Women's refuges

1. Couple with dependent children or member

   pregnant

2. Lone parent household with dependent

   children or member pregnant

3. One person households

4. All other household types

5. Total (sum of 2 to 4 above)

Notes:

Record the household against the cumulative amount of time spent in the relevant type of temporary accommodation. E.g. If a household is placed in

B&B accommodation for 5 days before being moved into, for example, private sector leased accommodation where they spend "x" days before returning for a

further 10 days in B&B, record the household under the "1 week to under 6 weeks" column to reflect the total of 15 days spent in B&B).  Other nightly paid, 

privately managed/accommodation shared facilities (also referred to as "Annexes") should be included under B&B accommodation for the purpose of this 

section. If a household is placed in this type of accommodation after a time spent in B&B accommodation the length of stay recorded should be the sum of 

the two separate periods (e.g. 7 days in B&B and 7 days in shared facilities annexe = 14 days in total. Record under "1 week to under 6 weeks" column). 

Measurement should commence on the date the household first entered this form of accommodation (e.g. to discharge the S188 duty). Note that this will not

necessarily be the date on which the authority decided that a S193 duty was owed (it may be before or after). The figures should relate to the cumulative

spent by the household in the relevant form of accommodation and include any relevant time prior to April 2004.

If you are unable to complete this section of the P1E, please contact Alex Arulanandam on 020 7944 3316 to discuss what information you have on

length of stay in temporary accommodation, and the format in which it is held.

Not applicable

1

1. Households as at 30 June 2004 in any type of accommodation which had been secured by your authority  
to discharge a Section 188 or 193 duty, and who had at any time been accommodated in:

0

12 11 24 7

3 6

3 9 66

0 1 1

5 3 46

2 3 14

3 8 9 18

0 3 1 5

Total

Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Under 1 week

1 week to 

under 6 

weeks

6 weeks to 

under 3 

months

3 months to 

under 6 

months

6 months to 

under 1 year

1 year or 

more

0 0 0

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation

0 0 0 0

0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

00 0 0 0

0

0

0

0 0

0 0

0 0 0 0

Total
1 year or 

more

6 months to 

under 1 year

0 0

Under 1 week

90 56

399145

1 week to 

under 6 

weeks

6 weeks to 

under 3 

months

3 months to 

under 6 

months

60 37

0

50810

279 106183 471 345 20 1,404

0

3 181919 53

66 151

72

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation

31619 3

6 months to 

under 1 year

26 122

6 weeks to 

under 3 

months

70 4

113 116 52

2682

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation

1 week to 

under 6 

weeks

3 months to 

under 6 

months

1 year or 

more
TotalUnder 1 week
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P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the

1996 Housing Act
Section E8: Number of households by length of stay in specific types of temporary accommodation

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

a. Bed & breakfast hotels (e.g. Privately managed, meal(s) provided, shared facilities) and other nightly paid, privately managed accommodation

   - Shared facilities only (may also be referred to as "Annexes")

1. Couple with dependent children or member

   pregnant

2. Lone parent household with dependent

   children or member pregnant

3. One person households

4. All other household types

5. Total (sum of 1 to 4 above)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

b. Hostels (including reception centres and emergency units)

1. Couple with dependent children or member

   pregnant

2. Lone parent household with dependent

   children or member pregnant

3. One person households

4. All other household types

5. Total (sum of 1 to 4 above)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

c. Women's refuges

1. Couple with dependent children or member

   pregnant

2. Lone parent household with dependent

   children or member pregnant

3. One person households

4. All other household types

5. Total (sum of 2 to 4 above)

Notes:

Record the household against the cumulative amount of time spent in the relevant type of temporary accommodation. E.g. If a household is placed in

B&B accommodation for 5 days before being moved into, for example, private sector leased accommodation where they spend "x" days before returning for a

further 10 days in B&B, record the household under the "1 week to under 6 weeks" column to reflect the total of 15 days spent in B&B).  Other nightly paid, 

privately managed/accommodation shared facilities (also referred to as "Annexes") should be included under B&B accommodation for the purpose of this 

section. If a household is placed in this type of accommodation after a time spent in B&B accommodation the length of stay recorded should be the sum of 

the two separate periods (e.g. 7 days in B&B and 7 days in shared facilities annexe = 14 days in total. Record under "1 week to under 6 weeks" column). 

Measurement should commence on the date the household first entered this form of accommodation (e.g. to discharge the S188 duty). Note that this will not

necessarily be the date on which the authority decided that a S193 duty was owed (it may be before or after). The figures should relate to the cumulative

spent by the household in the relevant form of accommodation and include any relevant time prior to April 2004.

If you are unable to complete this section of the P1E, please contact Alex Arulanandam on 020 7944 3316 to discuss what information you have on

length of stay in temporary accommodation, and the format in which it is held.

3

0 1

Not applicable Not applicable

1

0

3 1 37

1 18 22 7

2. Households where S193 duty was ended during the quarter 1 April - 30 June 2004, and who had at any time  
been accommodated in:

2 0 50

2

3 months to 

under 6 

months

6 weeks to 

under 3 

months

0 0 0

0 0

0 0

6 months to 

under 1 year

6

Under 1 week

1 week to 

under 6 

weeks

0

Not applicable

3 5

Not applicable Not applicable

1

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

Not applicable

0 0 0 0 2

1 year or 

more
Total

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation

0 0 0 0

0 0
0

13 12 6 2

0 0

0

1 1

27

0 0

9 40 43

0

1

0 0

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation

Under 1 week

1 week to 

under 6 

weeks

6 weeks to 

under 3 

months

2

Not applicable

54 8

0

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation

Under 1 week

1 week to 

under 6 

weeks

6 weeks to 

under 3 

months

3 months to 

under 6 

months

6 months to 

under 1 year

1 year or 

more
Total

0

7

Total
6 months to 

under 1 year

1 year or 

more

2 2 0

0

0

3 months to 

under 6 

months

12

130

0

9

0 0

0

37

6

0

0
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