P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the

1996 Housing Act
Section E1: Applicant households for which decisions were taken between 1 April and 30 June 2004

E5900	White British	White Irish	White - Any other White Background	total (white)	Black or Black British:Africa n	Black or Black British:Caribb ean	Black or Black British:Any Other Black	total (black)	Asian or Asian British:Indian
	(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)	(h)	(i)
Eligible, unintentionally homeless and in priority need	89	2	31	122	42	25	0	67	2
2. Eligible, homeless and in priority need, but intentionally so	11	0	1	12	1	0	0	1	0
3. Eligible, homeless but not in priority need	15	0	3	18	3	7	0	10	1
4. Eligible, but not homeless	57	4	5	66	16	6	1	23	1
5. Ineligible households	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
6. Total decisions (sum of rows 1 to 5 above)	172	6	40	218	62	38	1	101	4

Section E1a: Of the Priority Need Acceptances recorded in Section 1 row 1 above, how many had also been accepted by your or another authority as eligible, uninter

Section E2: Applicant households found to be eligible for assistance, uninto and in priority need during the quarter, by priority need categor		meless		Main priority catergory	Secondary categories
1. Applicant who is homeless because of emergency (fire, flood, storms, disaster, etc.)				1	
	1 child	2 children	3 or more children	All households	
O. A. W. of the selection of the desired and advantage desired and	(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)
Applicant whose household includes dependent children	116	68	49	233	0
Applicant is, or household includes, a pregnant woman and there are no other dependent children		1		46	5
4. Applicant aged 16/17 years old				16	3
5. Applicant formerly in "Care", and aged 18 to 20 years old				1	0
Applicant, or a member of their household is vulnerable as a result of: 6. Old age				0	0
7. Physical disability				33	2
8. Mental illness or disability				42	0
9. Other special reason:					
a. Drug dependancy				10	0
b. Alcohol dependency				4	0
c. Former asylum seeker				0	0
d. Other (please specify in attachment or in notes box)				0	0
Applicant is vulnerable as a result of: 10. Having been in "Care"				0	0
11. Having served in HM Forces				1	0
12. Having been in custody/on remand				0	0
13. Having fled their home because of violence/threat of violence Of which:				13	31
a. domestic violence				11	27
14. Total applicant households accepted (sum of 1 to 13 above, which should also equal se	ection E1 cell 1v	v)		400	41

Asian or Asian British:Pakist ani	Asian or Asian British:Bangla deshi	Asian or Asian British:other asian	total (asian)	Mixed: White and Black African	Mixed: White and Black Caribbean	Mixed: White and Asian	Mixed: Any Other Mixed Background	total (mixed)	Other Ethnic Origin:Chines e	Other Ethnic Origin:other groups	total (other)	Not Stated
(j)	(k)	(l)	(m)	(n)	(0)	(p)	(q)	(r)	(s)	(t)	(u)	(v)
1	168	5	176	0	0	0	0	0	2	21	23	12
0	0	5	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2	0
1	15	0	17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
1	40	1	43	0	0	0	0	0	1	5	6	11
0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
3	223	12	242	0	0	0	0	0	3	28	31	24

ntionally homeless and in priority need within the past two years

Total of all Ethnic Groups

(w)

400 20

46

149

616

1

15

P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the

1996 Housing Act
Section E3: Main reason for loss of last settled home for applicant households found to be eligible, unintentionally homeless and in priority need during the quarter

Parents no longer willing or able to accommodate	115
2. Other relatives or friends no longer willing or able to accommodate	98
3. Non-violent breakdown of relationship with partner:	8
4. Violence a. Violent breakdown of relationship, involving partner	
b. Violent breakdown of relationship involving associated persons	37
	14
c. Racially motivated violence	0
d. Other forms of violence	6
5. Harrassment, threats or intimidation	
a. Racially motivated harrassment	2
b. Other forms of harrassment	6
6. Mortgage arrears (repossession or other loss of home)	0
7. Rent arrears on:	
a. Local authority or other public sector dwellings	1
b. Registered social landlord or other housing association dwellings	0
c. Private sector dwellings	1
8. Loss of rented or tied accommodation due to:	
a. Termination of assured shorthold tenancy	17
b. Reasons other than termination of assured shorthold tenancy	8
O. Degwired to Jeaus Notional Aculum Support Sanice accommodation	
9. Required to leave National Asylum Support Service accommodation	5
10. In institution or care (e.g. hospital, residential home, prison, on remand etc.)	13
11. Other (e.g. homeless in emergency, ex-HM Forces, returned from abroad, sleeping rough or in hostel)	69
12. Total applicant households (sum of 1 to 11 above, which should also equal section E1cell 1w)	400

Section E4: Referrals between authorities and applicant households accepted with no local connection anywhere during the quarter 1 April - 30 June 2004

			of which:			
	Total	within your	To/from a	In another		
		Government	London	Government		
		Office region	borough	Office region		
	(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)		
Referred to and accepted by another authority	2	0	2	0		
2. Accepted from another authority	2	0	2	0		
3. Accepted by your authority as having no local connection anywhere	48	J				

P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the 1996 Housing Act

Section E5: Immediate outcome * where applicant household found to be eligible, unintentionally homeless and in priority need during the quarter 1 April - 30 June 2004

- 1. Applicant placed in temporary accommodation for the foreseeable future*
- 2. Applicant "Homeless at home" (remaining temporarily in existing or alternative accommodation)*
- 3. Applicant accepted qualifying offer of assured shorthold tenancy duty ended, (even if property not ready for immediate occupation)*
- 4. Applicant household accepted "Part 6" offer (including LA nomination to RSL) or an offer of an assured tenancy other than a "Part 6" offer - duty ended, no temporary accommodation provided
- 5. Authority regards its S193 duty as ended e.g. applicant household made own arrangements, refused a suitable offer of accommodation, or made no further contact with LA
- 6. Total applicants (sum of 1 to 5 above, which should also equal section E1 cell 1w)

* Refer to guidance notes for further detail

Section E6: Homeless households accommodated by your authority as at 30 June 2004¹

	1996 Housing Act cases						
				Of which:		Col (d) cases only:	
	Pending enquiries or found to be intention- ally homeless ²	Section 193 Duty owed	Total	H/holds with dep. children and/or pregnant with no other dependants	Total number of children/ expected children	Of which resident for 6 weeks or more	
	(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	
 Bed and breakfast hotels (eg privately managed, meal(s) provided, shared facilities) 	105	80	185	0	11	0	
2. Other nightly paid, privately managed accommodation (may als	o be referred t	o as "Annexe	s")	-			
a. Shared facilities	0	0	0	0	0	0	
b. Self-contained (ie. Exclusive use of facilities)	0	4	4	1	1		
Hostel accommodation a. Hostels (including reception centres and emergency units)	0	0	0	0	0	1	
b. Womens' refuges	2	20	22	1	8		
4. Private sector accommodation leased by your authority	133	1,546	1,679	2	1,395]	
Private sector accommodation leased or managed by RSLs (e.g. Via HAMA)	7	261	268	1	250]	
6. Directly with a private sector landlord (not 2, 4 or 5 above)	0	0	0	0	0		
7. Accommodation within your own stock	31	831	862	6	653	1	
8. Accommodation within RSL stock on assured shorthold tenancies, or on licence	0	0	0	0	0	1	
9. Any other types of accommodation	2	2	4	0	1	1	
10. Total in accommodation arranged by the local authority at the end of the quarter (sum of 1 to 9 above)	280	2744	3024	11	2319	Ì	
 a. Number in 10 above in accommodation in another LA district: 			910				
b. Number in 10 above intentionally homeless and accommodated for a reasonable period (S190(2)(a))	34						
c. Number in 10 above pending LA review	9						
d. Number in 10 above pending county court appeal	3						
11. Homeless at home (see guidance notes)	15	20	35	0	19		
Notes:							

¹ This should be a "snapshot" of the numbers in accommodation **on the last day of the quarter**, not the numbers taking up accommodation during the quarter.

² Include in this column cases where completed enquiries have established that a household is intentionally homeless and the household is being accommodated for a reasonable period as well as cases pending referral to another LA, or pending a review or county court appeal.

P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the 1996 Housing Act

Section E7: Households leaving accommodation secured under S.193, or no longer registered as "homeless at home" during the quarter 1 April - 30 June 2004

- 1. Ceased to be eligible (S193(6)(a))
- 2. Became homeless intentionally from temporary accommodation secured (S193(6)(b))
- 3. Accepted "Part 6" of accommodation (including LA nomination) (S193(6)(c))
- 4. Refused a "Part 6" offer of accommodation (S193(7))
- 5. Accepted offer of assured tenancy other than "Part 6" offer (S193(6)(cc))
- 6. Accepted qualifying offer of an assured shorthold tenancy (S193(7B))
- 7. Otherwise voluntarily ceased to occupy accommodation (S193(6)(d))
- 8. Total (sum of 1 to 7 above)

		Time Acco	mmodated		
Under 6 months	6 months under 1 year	1 year under 18 months	18 months under 2 years	2 years or more	Total
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0
47	35	47	34	59	222
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0
9	3	2	3	1	18
56	38	49	37	60	240

Signing Off Section

Email address: DAVID.GINGELL@TOWERHAMLETS.GOV.UK

Contact Name DAVID GINGELL

Phone number 020 7364 7242

P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the 1996 Housing Act

Section E8: Number of households by length of stay in specific types of temporary accommodation

1. Households as at 30 June 2004 in any type of accommodation which had been secured by your authority to discharge a Section 188 or 193 duty, and who had at any time been accommodated in:

Number	Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation									
Under 1 week	1 week to	6 weeks to under 3 months	3 months to under 6 months	6 months to under 1 year	1 year or more	Total				
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)				

a. Bed & breakfast hotels (e.g. Privately managed, meal(s) provided, shared facilities) and other nightly paid, privately managed accommodation

- Shared facilities only (may also be referred to as "A

Couple with dependent children or member pregnant

- 2. Lone parent household with dependent
- 3. One person households

children or member pregnant

- 4. All other household types
- 5. Total (sum of 1 to 4 above)

to as "Annexes")						
26	122	90	56	19	3	316
72	145	82	70	26	4	399
66	151	113	116	52	10	508
19	53	60	37	9	3	181
183	471	345	279	106	20	1,404

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation								
Under 1 week	1 week to under 6 weeks	6 weeks to under 3 months	3 months to under 6 months	6 months to under 1 year	1 year or more	Total		
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)		

- b. Hostels (including reception centres and emergency units)
- Couple with dependent children or member pregnant
- Lone parent household with dependent children or member pregnant
- 3. One person households
- 4. All other household types
- 5. Total (sum of 1 to 4 above)

0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation								
Under 1 week	1 week to under 6 weeks	6 weeks to under 3 months	3 months to under 6 months	6 months to under 1 year	1 year or more	Total		
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(a)	(f)	(g)		

- c. Women's refuges
- Couple with dependent children or member pregnant
- 2. Lone parent household with dependent children or member pregnant
- 3. One person households
- 4. All other household types
- 5. Total (sum of 2 to 4 above)

| Not applicable |
|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| 3 | 8 | 9 | 18 | 5 | 3 | 46 |
| 0 | 3 | 1 | 5 | 2 | 3 | 14 |
| 0 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 0 | 3 | 6 |
| 3 | 12 | 11 | 24 | 7 | 9 | 66 |

Notes

Record the household against the cumulative amount of time spent in the relevant type of temporary accommodation. E.g. If a household is placed in B&B accommodation for 5 days before being moved into, for example, private sector leased accommodation where they spend "x" days before returning for a further 10 days in B&B, record the household under the "1 week to under 6 weeks" column to reflect the total of 15 days spent in B&B). Other nightly paid, privately managed/accommodation shared facilities (also referred to as "Annexes") should be included under B&B accommodation for the purpose of this section. If a household is placed in this type of accommodation after a time spent in B&B accommodation the length of stay recorded should be the sum of the two separate periods (e.g. 7 days in B&B and 7 days in shared facilities annexe = 14 days in total. Record under "1 week to under 6 weeks" column).

Measurement should commence on the date the household <u>first</u> entered this form of accommodation (e.g. to discharge the S188 duty). Note that this will not necessarily be the date on which the authority decided that a S193 duty was owed (it may be before or after). The figures should relate to the cumulative spent by the household in the relevant form of accommodation and include any relevant time prior to April 2004.

If you are unable to complete this section of the P1E, **please contact Alex Arulanandam on 020 7944 3316** to discuss what information you have on length of stay in temporary accommodation, and the format in which it is held.

P1E 200406: Households dealt with under the homelessness provisions of the 1996 Housing Act

Section E8: Number of households by length of stay in specific types of temporary accommodation

2. Households where S193 duty was ended during the quarter 1 April - 30 June 2004, and who had at any time been accommodated in:

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation								
Under 1 week	1 week to under 6 weeks	6 weeks to under 3 months	3 months to under 6 months	6 months to under 1 year	1 year or more	Total		
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)		

a. Bed & breakfast hotels (e.g. Privately managed, meal(s) provided, shared facilities) and other nightly paid, privately managed accommodation

- Shared facilities only (may also be referred to as "Anne 1. Couple with dependent children or member

pregnant

Lone parent household with dependent children or member pregnant

3. One person households

4. All other household types

5. Total (sum of 1 to 4 above)

to	as "Annexes")								
L	1	18	22	7	2	0	50		
	3	13	12	6	2	1	37		
	4	8	7	12	5	1	37		
	1	1	2	2	0	0	6		
	9	40	43	27	9	2	130		

Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation									
Under 1 week	1 week to under 6 weeks	6 weeks to under 3 months	3 months to under 6 months	6 months to under 1 year	1 year or more	Total			
(a)	(h)	(c)	(q)	(e)	(f)	(g)			

b. Hostels (including reception centres and emergency units)

Couple with dependent children or member pregnant

Lone parent household with dependent children or member pregnant

3. One person households

4. All other household types

5. Total (sum of 1 to 4 above)

0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Number	Number of households by cumulative length of time in specified temporary accommodation								
Under 1 week	1 week to under 6 weeks	6 weeks to under 3 months	3 months to under 6 months	6 months to under 1 year	1 year or more	Total			
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(a)	(f)	(g)			

c. Women's refuges

- Couple with dependent children or member pregnant
- 2. Lone parent household with dependent children or member pregnant
- 3. One person households
- 4. All other household types
- 5. Total (sum of 2 to 4 above)

| Not applicable |
|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 2 | 3 | 5 |
| 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 1 |
| 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 | 6 |

Notes

Record the household against the cumulative amount of time spent in the relevant type of temporary accommodation. E.g. If a household is placed in B&B accommodation for 5 days before being moved into, for example, private sector leased accommodation where they spend "x" days before returning for a further 10 days in B&B, record the household under the "1 week to under 6 weeks" column to reflect the total of 15 days spent in B&B). Other nightly paid, privately managed/accommodation shared facilities (also referred to as "Annexes") should be included under B&B accommodation for the purpose of this section. If a household is placed in this type of accommodation after a time spent in B&B accommodation the length of stay recorded should be the sum of the two separate periods (e.g. 7 days in B&B and 7 days in shared facilities annexe = 14 days in total. Record under "1 week to under 6 weeks" column).

Measurement should commence on the date the household <u>first</u> entered this form of accommodation (e.g. to discharge the S188 duty). Note that this will not necessarily be the date on which the authority decided that a S193 duty was owed (it may be before or after). The figures should relate to the cumulative spent by the household in the relevant form of accommodation and include any relevant time prior to April 2004.

If you are unable to complete this section of the P1E, **please contact Alex Arulanandam on 020 7944 3316** to discuss what information you have on length of stay in temporary accommodation, and the format in which it is held.